R1278S Series
30 V, 2 A Synchronous PWM Step-down DC/DC Converter for Automotive Applications
No. EC-530-201208
  1
The R1278S is a 36 V maximun rated synchronous step-down DC/DC converter with built-in drivers.
With the operating frequency at 2 MHz and a spread-spectrum clock generator, the interference effect on
the AM band is small. Under cranking condition, the switching frequency is automatically reduced to keep
output voltage level constant.

  32
14) Cranking
VOUT = 5.0V, fOSC = 2MHz, IOUT = 100mA, Ta=25°C
  R1278S
No. EC-530-201208
  33
Test Circuit
Test Circuit for Typical Characteristics
Measurement Components for Typical Characteristics
Symbol Capacitance Tolerance
Voltage
resistance
Temperature
characteristics
Parts number
CIN1 1.0 µF ±10% 50 V X7R CGA4J3X7R1H105K (TDK)
CIN2 10 µF ±10% 50 V X7S CGA6P3X7S1H106K (TDK)
COUT
4.7 µF ±10% 25 V X7R CGA5L1X7R1E475K (TDK)
22 µF ±20% 16 V X7R CGA6P1X7R1C226M (TDK)
CBST 0.1 µF ±10% 25 V X7R CGA3E2X7R1E104K (TDK)
CVCC 1.0 µF ±10% 16 V X7R CGA3E1X7R1C105K (TDK)
Symbol Inductance Tolerance Rated current Parts number
L 2.2 µH ±30% 5.5 A CLF7045NIT-2R2-D (TDK)
MODE
CSS/TRK GND